TEXT 28

COMMUNIST PARTY OF CHINA RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION OF C.P.C. CENTRAL COMMITTEE ON APPOINTING COMRADE HUA KUO-FENG FIRST VICE-CHAIRMAN OF C.P.C. CENTRAL COMMITTEE AND PREMIER OF STATE COUNCIL

On the proposal of our great leader Chairman Mao, the Political Bureau of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of China unanimously agrees to appoint Comrade Hua Kuo-feng First Vice-Chairman of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of China and Premier of the State Council of the People's Republic of China.

The Central Committee of the Communist Party of China April 7, 1976

RESOLUTION OF C.P.C. CENTRAL COMMITTEE ON DISMISSING TENG HSIAO-PING FROM ALL POSTS BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE PARTY

Having discussed the counter-revolutionary incident which took place at Tien An Men Square and Teng Hsiao-ping's latest behavior, the Political Bureau of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of China holds that the nature of the Teng Hsiao-ping problem has turned into one of antagonistic contradiction. On the proposal of our great leader Chairman Mao, the Political Bureau unanimously agrees to dismiss Teng Hsiao-ping from all posts both inside and outside the Party while allowing him to keep his Party membership so as to see how he will behave in the future.

The Central Committee of the Communist Party of China April 7, 1976